
 

 

 
Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement 

Committee 
Wednesday, 19th July, 2023, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

Councillors: B Bailey, K Bloxham (Vice-Chair), V Bonetta, 
M Chapman, O Davey, T Dumper, P Faithfull, S Gazzard, 

S Hawkins, N Hookway, R Jefferies, C Nicholas, J O'Leary, 
S Westerman and J Whibley (Chair)  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins; 

01395 517406 email sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Monday, 10 July 2023 
 

 
 
1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 5) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 March 2023. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis & General Licensing update  

(Pages 6 - 11) 

8 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy  (Pages 12 - 173) 

 

 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 

meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 

asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 

recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 15 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.02 am and ended at 11.10 am 
 

27    Public Speaking  

 

Cllr Louise Cole, Sidmouth Town Council, read out a letter from the Chair of Sidmouth 
Town Council regarding the summary of responses to the recent consultation on the 

Street Trading Policy.  The Town Council was concerned that the public’s objections to 
the proposals was based on a lack of understanding and a fear that any change to the 
Street Trading Policy would allow anyone to set up a street stall at any time in the 

designated streets.  The Town Council was of the view that greater flexibility in the Policy 
would be beneficial for Sidmouth.  The Town Council requested that the Committee 

reconsider a greater flexibility for specific named events to enable the town to better 
manage the large visitor numbers and associated need for food and drink, particularly 
with regard to the Regatta weekend at the end of August.   

 
Cllr Cole noted that the inclusion of the list of prohibited streets in the consultation had 

resulted in fear and confusion among the public.  The Town Council worked hard to 
promote Sidmouth and felt that the town would benefit from greater flexibility for street 
trading for specific events. 

 
28    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 

29    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
30    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

31    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

32    Street Trading Policy update  

 

The Licensing Manager presented the Street Trading Policy update report and 
highlighted the following points: 

 The Committee had approved the consultation at the meeting in December 2022 which 
included a review of street trading application fees. 

 The designation of prohibited streets applied solely to Sidmouth, with the list of current 
prohibited streets shown at Appendix B. 

 It was noted that the list of streets in Appendix C was incorrect and confirmed that the 
designated streets under discussion are as listed in Appendix B. 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 15 March 2023 
 

 A large proportion of responses to the consultation were specific to Sidmouth, with 
objecti
[...]
fficers would 
be happy to work with Sidmouth Town Council, although authority to grant licences could 
not be delegated. 

 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Committee notes the results of the public consultation exercise undertaken 
(Appendix A of the report) 

2. That the streets as currently designated in East Devon (set out in Appendix B of the 
report) be kept 

3. That the Street Trading Policy (set out in Appendix C of the report) be approved 
4. That the Committee recommends to Council that the fees be applied to all applications 

received for Street Trading Consent from 1st May 2023 as set out in Appendix C of the 
report 

5. That the Committee will revisit the issue of including specific events for the consent of the 
Esplanade and Promenade in Sidmouth after the start of the new civic year in 
consultation with Sidmouth Town Council. 

 

 
The Chair thanked Cllr Cole for attending the meeting. 
 

The Chair also thanked the Licensing Manager for his work and support for the 
Committee.  The Licensing Manager wished to record his thanks to the Licensing Street 

Trading Support Officer and the Licensing Support Officer for their work on the Street 
Trading Policy and consultation. 
 

33    Quarterly update report  

 

The Licensing Manager presented the quarterly report which provided an update on the 
activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, 

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 15 March 2023 
 

Taxi legislation and General Licensing including Street Trading and Pavement Licences.  
The following points were highlighted: 

 Since the report was published, the Licensing & Enforcement Sub Committee hearing of 
7 March 2023 had been held and the premises licence had been granted. 

 The Licensing team continued to investigate complaints with regard to taxis and advice 
for the public had been issued.  The online complaints reporting tool was now live on the 
EDDC website. 

 Officers had prepared additional signage to enable the easy identification of EDDC 
licenced vehicles and examples were shown to Members. 

 It was noted that there is scope for a further Catching a Taxi Safely information campaign 
over the summer months. 

 

The Chair expressed concerns which had arisen as a result of the Licensing and 
Enforcement Sub Committee hearing of 7 March 2023 regarding the need to more fully 

understand the Police process for commenting on premises licence applications and the 
reasons and justification for coming to an agreed position with applicants.  There was 
concern that this process did not give the Committee and Sub Committee the opportunity 

to consider what the night time economy of a location should look like, or to come to a 
position which was different from that agreed between the Police and the applicant. 

 
It was agreed that it would be helpful to invite Inspector Antonia Weeks to a future 
meeting to discuss the Committee’s concerns. 

 
The quarterly update report was noted. 

 
The Chair thanked the Licensing Manager for his work and support. 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Whibley (Chair) 
O Davey 

A Dent 
P Jarvis 

B Taylor 
T Wright (Vice-Chair for this meeting) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

  
Officers in attendance: 

Zoe Jones, Licensing Support Officer (Street Trading) 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 

 
Councillor apologies: 

K Bloxham 

M Chapman 
S Gazzard 

T Woodward 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

page 5



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 19 July 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update - Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis & General Licensing 

Report summary: 

The report provides an update on the activities of the Licensing Service under the 
Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi legislation and General Licensing including 

Street Trading and Pavement Licences 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted 

Reason for recommendation: 

To keep the Council’s statutory committee up to date with current arrangements relating to the 
Licensing Service 

Officer: Lee Staples, Licensing Manager (Governance and Licensing) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information N/A 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

page 6

Agenda Item 7

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

 1 Licensing Act 2003 

 
1.1 Applications Received, Licences Issued and Notices Given 

1.1.1 This report informs the Committee with regard to any strategic or national updates for each 
area of licensing work covering the period from April 2022 to June 2023. A significant number 

of new applications are being received although the Institute of Licensing has reported that 
businesses continue to struggle with the combination of high energy, labour, food and drink 
costs.     

1.1.2  The period March 2023 to June 2023 saw a significant number of applications submitted for 
festivals and events in East Devon. At the time of preparing this report, 15 (as of 4th July) 

premises applications were being processed, being for new licences, festivals and existing 
businesses transferring or varying existing licences. In addition, the team 
[...]
pplicant as agreed with the Police.  

12th July for a new premises licence for Combe Farm Shop (decision following hearing not 
known at time of writing).  

19th July for a new time-limited premises licence for Festival on the Hills, Honiton Showground 
(decision following hearing not known at time of writing). 

 
page 7



1.2.3    The volume of hearings in a period containing elections and subsequent Member training, 
has placed significant pressure on both Licensing Officers, as well as Democratic Services, Legal 

Services, and Members. The Licensing Team would like to place on record its thanks for the 
invaluable support it has received during this period.  

 

2  Gambling Act 2005 

2.1 Applications Received, Licences Issued and Notices Given 

2.1.1 The Gambling Commission circulates a regular bulletin for licensing authorities outlining 
changes in legislation and any enforcement action taken. The latest bulletin can be found 

here: June LA Bulletin (campaign-archive.com) 

2.1.2  On 27th April the Government published it’s White Paper “Gambling Reform for the Digital 

Age” (High stakes: gambling reform for the digital age - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). The majority 
of the proposed reforms are focused on online gambling which is regulated by the Gambling 
Commission, in particular amendment to the maximum stakes for online gaming to better 

align it with premises based gambling, potential changes to age-limits and controls, and 
increased checks on possible problem gamblers. Notably the Government have not put 

forward any plans for the banning of gambling products sponsoring sports. In addition, of 
particular relevance to Local Authority Licensing Teams were the following proposals: 

 plans strengthen licensing laws to prevent children from playing slot machines with cash 

prizes in pubs; 

 a commitment to increasing the minimum age to play Category D slot machines to 18 years 

old (currently no minimum age); 

 Possible changes to allow premises based gambling by debit card as opposed to cash only 

currently; 

 Possible changes to gaming machine percentages in licenced bingo premises to allow for 
more than the current 20% maximum category B machines (limit currently 20% for category 

B machines whilst Category C and D machines make up the remaining 80% of entitlement); 
 

 

 

3 Taxis 

3.1 Applications Received and Licences Issued 

3.1.1 Officers continue working effectively by issuing licences upon receipt of fees and all relevant 

documentation. The latest figures show small variation in taxi and private hire licences for 
this licensing authority going in to year 2023:  

Year 

 

Taxi Driver 

Licences 

Taxi Vehicle 

Licences 

Private Hire 

Drivers 

Private Hire 

Vehicles 

Private 

Hire 
Operators 

2016 206 170 22 18 15 
2017 195 165 26 20 13 

2018 179 161 30 24 16 

2019 162 148 37 31 20 
2020 155 126 40 32 18 

2021   156 129 41 37 19 
2022 153 135 52 40 22 

2023 
(March) 

147 130 50 37 21 

2023 
(July) 

157 130 49 40 22 

 

page 8

https://us14.campaign-archive.com/?u=98b2fb542d2fef77a0dd47cc7&id=e84c6bc5b5
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/high-stakes-gambling-reform-for-the-digital-age/high-stakes-gambling-reform-for-the-digital-age#chap6


3.1.2 Officers have now been using the NR3 Register of Revocations, Refusals and Suspensions 
since April 2022 to check all new applications and applications for renewal. Officers have now 

also uploaded the required details of those individuals who have been revoked or refused a 
licence in East Devon, and details of those previously suspended will be added in the near 

future. The Government announced on 26th April that it is now mandatory for local authorities 
in England to use the NR3 register.  

 

3.2 Enforcement  

3.2.1   The licensing team records and investigates complaints received from the public and reported 

by other drivers which is recognised as an effective procedure by the DofT. 

3.2.2 Five complaints of
[...]
fficers to support the Members of this Committee for their 

engagement in the field of licensing. In particular, Professor Roy Light delivered the Institute 
of Licensing’s New Member training programme on-site on 31st May. Some 16 members 
attended, and Officers were very grateful to those that attended. 

 
6.5     Further dates for Catch-up Licensing Training for those that were unable to attend on 31st 

May have been arranged for Tuesday 11th, 18th, and 25th July via Microsoft Teams (6pm to 
7pm approx.). 

 

 

Financial implications: 

“There are no finance implications”  

Legal implications: 

“There are no legal implications requiring comment”   

page 11

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/licensing-act-2003-councillors-handbook-england-and-wales-0


Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 19 July 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

To seek Members’ approval to recommend to Council adoption of an amended Taxi and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy 

Report summary: 

Taxi Licensing Policy – To seek Members’ approval to recommend to Council adoption of 

an amended Taxi and Private Hire Policy.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. That the Licensing and Enforcement Committee notes the content of the Department for 
Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (the DFT Standards).  

2. That the Licensing and Enforcement Committee considers the following proposed 

changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy:- 

a) Appendix D is amended to align the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Criminal Convictions Policy with the ‘Institute of licensing – Guidance on 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private 
hire trades’; 

b) That applications are reviewed against the National Register of Revocations and 
Refusals (Part 1 Para 10.9); 

c) Referral to the barred list where the individual is thought to present a risk of harm to 
a child or vulnerable adult (Part 1 Para 10.11); 

d) Amendment of the notification period for Licence Holders/ Applicants to notify the 

Licensing Authority of arrest/ conviction/ caution Etc from 5 days to 48 hours; 
e) Introduction of a requirement for vehicle proprietors to provide a basic DBS 

certificate as part of the application process (Part 2 Para 26.1);  
f) Introduction of a mandatory requirement to display a “How to complain” sticker 

within Licenced vehicles (Part 2 para 28.4); 

g) Introduction of a requirement from 1st April 2024 for private hire operators to obtain 
a basic DBS disclosure certificate for all controllers (call handling and dispatching 

staff), and have a written policy on employing ex-offenders (Part 2 Paras 41.6-41.7); 
h) Introduction of additional record keeping requirements for private hire operators 

from 1st April 2024 (Part 2 para 48.1); 

3. That the Licensing and Enforcement Committee recommends to Council that the draft 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy, as amended, is adopted at the meeting on 18th 

October 2023. 

Reason for recommendation: 

The legislation does not require the Council to have a policy relating to the licensing of hackney 

carriages, private hire vehicles, their drivers and private hire operators, however it is regarded as 
good practice to have a policy to indicate the Authority’s approach to taxi licensing within its area 

page 12

Agenda Item 8



Officer: Lee Staples, Licensing Manager (Governance and Licensing) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 


[...]
ils.  Private hire vehicles may not display a roof sign and 
must display a predominantly yellow plate on the rear, indicating the maximum 
number of passengers and vehicle details.  

 
1.19 There is no limit to the number of vehicles that this Council will licence as long as the 

vehicle has reached the criteria set by the authority.   
 
1.20 The Council issues 5 types of hackney and private hire licences, 

1. Hackney carriage drivers licence. 
2. Hackney carriage vehicle licence. 
3. Private hire drivers licence. 
4. Private hire vehicle licence. 
5. Private hire operator’s licence.  
 

1.21  In addition to the Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards the Licensing Authority has also fully considered the Institute of Licensing 
document Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in 
the Hackney and Private Hire Trades. The Council has adopted a policy in relation 
to the relevance of convictions when applying for a hackney carriage or private hire 
driver’s licence.  Please seek advice from the Licensing office should there be any 
doubt about the relevance of convictions before applying for a licence.  Guidance 
relating to the relevance of convictions appears at Appendix D. 
 

1.22  The national legislation permits that only a licensed hackney carriage driver can 
drive a licensed hackney carriage and only a driver holding a private hire driver’s 
licence can drive a private hire vehicle.  In the case of both hackney carriages and 
private hire vehicles both the driver and vehicle licence must be issued by the same 
Licensing Authority. This applies even when the vehicle is being used for private 
purposes.  The only exception to this is where an engineer/mechanic is testing the 
mechanical fitness of a hackney carriage.  It should be noted that there is no similar 
exception permitted for private hire vehicles.  A private hire operator’s licence will 
licence the private hire address from where t
[...]
consider all applications on their own merits once it is satisfied that 

the appropriate criteria have been met and the application form and supporting 
documents are complete. 

 
10.1.7    A decision by the Sub- Committee to refuse or revoke a licence as the individual is 

thought to present a risk of harm to a child or vulnerable adult, will be referred to the 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS). 

 
10.2 STANDARDS AND FITNESS OF APPLICANTS 

In support of the application made either online or on paper (completed to the 
District Council’s satisfaction) the applicant will be required to satisfy the 
requirements listed below: 

10.2.1 Provide one Passport size colour photograph on a clear background.  This should 
be a photograph that has been taken within the last 3 months and is a good likeness 
of the applicant. 

10.2.2 The applicant must hold or have held for at least twelve months prior to making the 

page 25



Version 6: 7th December 2022 - 11 - 

application, a licence granted under Part III of the Road Traffic Acts 1972 and 1988 
(not being a provisional licence) authorising them to drive a motor car.  Alternatively, 
a Northern Ireland or European Economic Area (EEA) country (to include Accession 
states) driving licence of equivalent standing and produce the licence for inspection. 
(Note that the 12 month requirement is set down by UK legislation).   

10.2.3 DVLA Driver Licence History Checks 

As part of the Council’s fit and proper test, applicants and, existing licence holders, 
are required to enable the Council to carry out a check of their DVLA driver’s licence 
and driver’s record.  Every holder of a DVLA driving licence will be asked to 
complete a DVLA driving licence check free of charge.  This ensures that driving 
licence histories are checked properly and reflect the current driving status of the 
applicant. 

10.2 4 The Licensing Authority also requires all hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
drivers who hold an EC/EEA driv
[...]
rs will return with the vehicles to their base of 

operations unless previously booked for hiring. 
 
9 The driver shall keep in his vehicle in the form of a hard back book with 

consecutively pre-numbered pages a current record which shall contain: 
(i) Name and address of person for whom the booking is made 
(ii) Pick-up point 
(iii) Time of pick-up 
(iv) Destination 
(v) Time of arrival at destination 

 
10 The record shall be produced on demand to an authorised officer of the Council, or 

any police constable. 
 
11 The driver shall notify the Council in writing of any change of address within seven 

days. 
 

page 59



Version 6: 7th December 2022 - 45 - 

12 No radio communication system fitted or carried in the vehicle shall be used by any 
person whether directly or indirectly for the purpose of making any contract for 
carriage in that or any other vehicle. 

 
13          Drivers must notify the Licensing Team in writing, within a period of 48 hours of any 

arrest and release, charge or conviction, receipt of a driving disqualification for any 
period of time, receipt of any fixed penalty, or anti-social behaviour order imposed 
on him/her whilst the licence is in force. 

 

page 60



Version 6: 7th December 2022 - 46 - 

APPENDIX D 
 
 

GUIDELINES RELATING TO THE RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 
 

GENERAL POLICY  

 
1. The guidelines contained in this Appendix, are developed from the ‘Institute of 

licensing – Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the 
hackney and private hire trades’ and the ‘Department for Transport Statutory Taxi & 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards - assessment of previous convictions’. Although an 
applicant may have convictions that would fall under the guidelines in this policy, the 
Council will always consider the full facts of the case and any mitigating or other 
circumstances before reaching a decision.  

 
The overriding consideration is the safe
[...]
s) of the proprietor(s) of the vehicle 
(iv) Address at which each vehicle is normally kept when not in use 
 
 
With effect from 1st April 2024 the operator shall additionally maintain a register of 
all the staff that will take bookings or dispatch vehicles. This register must also be 
made available to the Licensing Authority upon request within 7 days.  
 

 
3 The records shall be produced on demand to an authorised officer of the Council or 

any police constable. All records maintained by the operator shall be kept for at least 
12 months after entry.  

 
4 Any change of address of the operator or change of address at which the vehicle is 

kept shall be notified to the Council in writing within fourteen days. 
 
5 The operator shall within seven days, disclose to the Council in writing details of any 

convictions imposed on him (and if the operator is a company or partnership, on any 
of the directors, the secretary or partners) during the period of the licence. 
 
For new applicants from 1st October 2023 (and all existing operators by 1st April 

2024), applicants for Operator licences shall be required to produce a basic 
DBS disclosure certificate not more than 3 months old, and thereafter to 
produce a basic DBS disclosure certificate annually (unless already 
licenced as a East Devon Hackney carriage/ private hire driver).  

page 99



Version 6: 7th December 2022 - 85 - 

 
From 1st April 2024, Operators shall also be required to obtain a basic DBS 

disclosure certificate for all call handling and dispatching staff. These 
certificates must be made available to the Licensing Authority upon request 
within 7 days and be held for at least 12 months in-line with the record 
keeping requirements above.  

 
In addition, from 1st April 2024 the Operator must have in place a policy on 

employing ex-offenders (Relevance of Convictions Policy). This policy must 
be provided to the Licensing Authority upon request within 14 days. An 
example policy which O

Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at
Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 19 July 2023

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.08 am

1

Public Speaking
There were no members of the public registered to speak at the meeting.
Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were agreed and signed as a true
and accurate record.

Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.
Matters of urgency

There were no matters of urgency.
Confidential/lexempt item(s)

There were no confidential or exempt items.

Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis & General Licensing
update

The Interim Licensing Manager presented the report which provided an update on the
activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005,
Taxi legislation and General Licensing including Street Trading and Pavement Licences.
The following points were highlighted:

e The Licensing Service have received a very high number of applications for Temporary
Event Notices (TENS) for festivals and events in East Devon.

e The volume of sub-committee hearings during the period containing elections and
subsequent Member training has placed significant pressure on officers and members.
The Licensing Team expressed thanks for the support received during this period.

e The Government published its White Paper ‘Gambling Reform for the Digital Age’ in April
2023. The majority of proposed reforms relate to online gambling, including amendment
to the maximum stakes for online gaming, potential changes to age-limits and controls,
and increased checks on possible problem gamers. There were also a number of
proposals of particular relevance to Local Authority Licensing Teams, setout in the
update report. The Gambling Commission are debating the white paper and are
expected to put out consultations over the summer.

e Taxi numbers are stable and officers are now using the NR3 Register of Revocations,
Refusals and Suspensions to check all new applications and applications for renewal.

Discussion and clarification included the following points:



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 19 July 2023

e The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism was pleased to note the
number of applications for festivals and events since this ties in with the Leisure and
Tourism Strategies and impacts positively on the economy of the district. He recognised
the challenges involved in administering this number of applications and thanked the
Licensing Service for their work in this area.

e Whilst the administration of TENSs is time intensive for the Licensing Service, at £21, the
cost of the TEN does not incentivise applicants to progress to a full Premises Licence;
however, TENSs are restricted to 26 days per year and this is a significant constraining
factor for event organisers.

e The increased workload is putting a strain on staffing resources and a report will be going
to SMT about resource levels and the possibility of implementing changes. Some
Licensing staff have been working additional hours and this has been appreciated.

e Alot of work goes on behind the scenes by officers with a lot of pre-application advice
offered at no cost to the applicant, to ensure that the number of licensing applications
going to hearing is reduced.

e |t was noted that this authority administers licences for approximately 80 different types of
activities.

e Members expressed concern about some of the proposed gambling reforms set out in the
government’s white paper and it is intended that this Committee will make a consultation
response. The Interim Licensing Manager stated that he would inform Members when
the consultation is live.

The update report was noted.

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy

The Interim Licensing Manager introduced this report the purpose of which was to seek
Members’ approval to recommend to Council adoption of an amended Taxi and Private
Hire Licensing Policy.

There were no changes to the Policy other than those required to align with the
Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards which the
government had been clear councils should follow, unless there were compelling local
reasons to not do so.

In discussion, it was agreed that whilst not relevant for the current changes being put
forward, the Licensing team would seek feedback from the trade on the following points
potentially for inclusion in a future iteration of the Policy:
e That taxis should have signage on the side of their vehicles identifying which company
they are.
e That customers should be offered a choice of paying by either cash or card.

In a vote of all Members present, the recommendations set out in the report were
approved.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Licensing and Enforcement Committee notes the content of the Department for
Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (DFT Standards).
2. That the Licensing and Enforcement Committee considers the following proposed
changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy:-
a. Appendix D is amended to align the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Criminal Convictions Policy with the ‘Institute of licensing — Guidance on
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private
hire trades’;



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 19 July 2023

That applications are reviewed against the National Register of Revocations and
Refusals (Part 1 Para 10.9);

Referral to the barred list where the individual is thought to present a risk of harm
to a child or vulnerable adult (Part1 Para 10.11);

Amendment of the notification period for Licence Holders/Applicants to notify the
Licensing Authority of arrest/conviction/caution etc from 5 days to 48 hours;
Introduction of a requirement for vehicle proprietors to provide a basic DBS
certificate as part of the application process (Part 2 Para 26.1);

Introduction of a mandatory requirement to display a “How to Complain” sticker
within Licensed vehicles (Part 2 para 28.4);

Introduction of a requirement from 15t April 2024 for private hire operators to obtain
a basic DBS disclosure certificate for all controllers (call handling and dispatching
staff), and have a written policy on employing ex-offenders (Part 2 Paras 41.6-
41.7);

Introduction of additional record keeping requirements for private hire operators
from 1%t April 2024 (Part 2 para 48.1).

RECOMMENDED to Council:
1. That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy, as amended, is adopted at the
meeting on 18" October 2023.

Reason for recommendation:

The legislation does not require the Council to have a policy relating to the licensing of
hackney carriages, private hire vehicles, their drivers and private hire operators, however
itis regarded as good practice to have a policy to indicate the Authority’'s approach to
taxi licensing within its area.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
K Bloxham (Vice-Chair)

V Bonetta
M Chapman
O Davey

T Dumper

S Gazzard
N Hookway
C Nicholas

J Whibley (Chair)

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)

Officers in attendance:
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer
Giles Salter, Solicitor

Lee Staples

Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer

Councillor apologies:

B Bailey



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 19 July 2023

S Hawkins
J O'Leary

Chair: Date:



